



\$~123

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 244/2025 & CM APPL. 39999/2025**
INDER SINGHAppellant

Through: None

versus

PUSHPA SINGHRespondent
Through: None

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER
10.07.2025

%

CM APPL. 40000/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 244/2025 & CM APPL. 39999/2025 (Delay)

2. This appeal has been filed under Section 19 of the Family Courts Act, 1984 against the Judgment dated 29.03.2025 passed by the learned Judge, Family Court-02, South-East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi, in HMA No. 469/2018 titled ***Inder Singh v. Pushpa Singh***, whereby, the divorce petition filed by the appellant seeking dissolution of the marriage under Section 13(1)(ia) and 13(1)(ib) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, has been dismissed.

3. Issue notice to the respondent to be served through all permissible modes, returnable on 16th December, 2025.

4. Let reply, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks of the receipt of notice. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of



two weeks thereafter.

5. Let the record of the learned Family Court be also requisitioned in digital form for the next date of hearing.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

JULY 10, 2025/pr/kj