



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 244/2025**
INDER SINGHAppellant

Through: Mr. MP Chaudhary, Advocate
versus

PUSHPA SINGHRespondent

Through: Mr. Rakesh Gaur, Advocate (D-4871/2010
Mob.no.9811935333, email-
advrakeshgaur3@gmail.com)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **23.03.2026**

CM APPL. 39999/2025 (delay)

1. The present application has been filed by the appellant under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 seeking condonation of 20 days delay in filing the present appeal.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file a reply to the present application. The appellant shall have two weeks therefrom to file a rejoinder to the said reply. The learned counsel for the respondent also undertakes to file Vakalatnama within a week.
3. List on 27.07.2026.
4. In the meanwhile, the appellant shall supply entire copy of the petition to the respondent through email.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MARCH 23, 2026/neha/my